VESSEL GT-DG100x 17-712797425-0
BRWICOWT

PAT.P.
FURIAN—AI S
[ Fhw:d
TIwANRL b
it % DG100
BRETARAOHAX| 100mm X 6mm X15mm
BEEROGERE 13,500 rp.m.
FAALEARE 4,300 m/min
N\Zexzari- & £ 205 mm
N—FvyT IL—L4 VINIIYT HNFTL—L =
o > - g 1,390 g
o || il T 5 HEB S 0.7 m3/min
AR—20RKR 6.35 mm
/>
BEEREND 0.6 MPa
o o | LEILYFGHD6mm) 1A
| aveyrePB2 18
FITE (Bls5)

iR T RO B E

1L AKSTHE TEORENBRICTADLD
C. T8 =BET0V OB HmANTT
WE T PHI TR BT I 7 Vv R b &1
VIVDOFFORETH B C&=tsil . 4 d
IR SRR FTLTLIES 0, FT B
ABEDSEE MHTENSRER >TH
U, BRRTIDT. +aITERL TS L,

2. @OV HULN—ZBIBESRARH'S, BEIT
B%p-o<UL1B0ELDES B E T, LINH
DN TOOYOLUN=DEEVIAHET X
DORETEHH'OVILET, Oy o)

B2DOIETEMZOV LS NEDI AL
VFICTQIZSVIRIVEZEED ©T 5
IF YR E—FEORETHRERYE (D
EEQIIVIRNVIEFEDTED L. O
SUIFYRHLRITTLEOV MELPT
VWOT ABLTTISL) ®Z52IF vk
DLEZHLOHBIBZDOETHB. 075
VIFYEOYAEQI—F—REVFILD
BENFFUAGEOICANT @I
F v hEREONITTEEL &I,

WEHIEEIIT LTSS,

1L TAROGSA VA= 3HMH KD T,
TARDGSAVR—1BICBOF (> —%
RNFTEFNICISBI DI TREFELL
TRETIN ¥ DmEi O EEdEa20
FEBLTrIEE L,
BBV —IVDOMRERDUFHEEBLE T,

2ABBIBEERF R REAV YTV
PBIFTLIP—#R0h SIEEH (VG-
1002 ANTEOFPI v A A1 v E-BLT
ONDREEICLTLIEE W,

N\TARTHIN—
OCEHBMICHTBEHRHIFETL,

BI7—0EE

1. TARD G AV B—CESTKRIGKE T,
2T vH—hBE3RRUIKDI P H %
ZLBATCOBDTEREPICT1IVR—ZE
URFTRETRCEMFELL oDy
Tyt —0ORULAVEEBIHRNTIZS 0,

2L WAR—RONATHRFERSND &S,
HEHUHIP—% ML TRERZRRLTH
BY—)UEBRUAMIFTIEE 0,

3AR—RPNATOARERBFEAEL TS
Lo FUAYV BIUREDRIFEDRBICH
BWITBFY . ARD <D EEHBL%EB
=L FRIENSHY—IVAICAD EEBEDR
RITBYZED,

4AEEDY—)UER—IADBIFTLIcE S,
R—ROBEHRICEESBOLDICLTL
F2EWV KD HG EDARBBICAB BEND
HYET,

5. 225 EH(F0.55MPa~0.60MPaTCEAT
NBEDICHBLTHYE T, V—ILDFTT
THEIEBERENITBDLDICTEHIEN
KUTC UFa2l—a2—%EALTEREN
H—EICLTIZE WV A FRELVES
WENTERSNICBETL. ERTIED
@EHEEDI3,600r.p.mAEBARVED
[CHNFEBHRESNTOEINET
EB3ENTHEBRLETE. FP—REDER
LKLY BFBPRLBVETEICBETEDIE
NTEFENHHME L EBEREDRREITY
FIMTHEEFRZERENCTERLT
[et<{AK

6. 165BR B ADERIE. BER & HICAMILA TR
ZHLEITH S BHBEOEETT >/
=0

7. IP—R—REAEOERINYVEIVIY
Y FCRIEMT) ZERA<ICESDE, DY
RYFTITAETOTRERMTT,

WEEICONT

1. OEZBISBHOBRHA L TH DD TR IC
EHOBROKLDICHBBOL & T I—FRBD
EEF TRESCSNIEABE ERBOIZL
7

2. MBS HBIOICIE. OWHANF I —LED
PIwRERAYV ERPI v AU E
DONDZIENZEHHED L DICLET,OFF
DIRED B P I v A XAV AEBLIAA
T AEICB—MBIEO0&L . HEIEENTT
AET CDEE QP IR AP IVDZ
ENDONDRA YV MMTED LD >TVE
T IEDDBHZEIFONDIREN S D EFE
[CB—M@EFOFFICRYE T,

3WEB/TOEO&GEIHEIS (BT —D
BWMEEOIFLAS (TR ITHBORICTE
B0,

W77 45—Y—EXEIH

1. BEMOMRE REFTTERVROBEICTD0N
TORENOEbLETOEBADUYFLIZS. BR
oIS (FloldH ) ANTEB IS0,

2 EBICHELGRRIINHBRHEICZESNICB
RRAEDHEHNDD L TTERBEOET,

SEBREFTROEDBY DR TIEAL
eV BEYHAENINETENZ ST
BNEFITOTHEFIZ=0,

v |>[EmxRE]|

% 4t |




GT-DG100 =4m@mEx

g2 3R B #4142 (PPE8 BWR W 44 X |PhEg 3R B 4 4 X188
1 | TAROHN— 1 (21| 0voRTIVE 1 (41| ANFHR—I 316" | 5
2 | TAROAN—RIV M6EX20 1122 ARV 1 142| ANFH—R 1
3 | THAROAN=DvVI+—| SPW-6 1 123|0voEY 1143 | PIvREER M3X30 | 1
4 | TAROAN—=FW M6 1 (24| 7U—LFrv S 1 44| ANFOUET S30 1
5| 25V IRIVE 1 (25| H1L>H—TL—h 1145 | ANFIL—LA 1
6 | 7oV IFVE 1126 |1 LY —D4)bR— 1 146| X0V L 1
710509 T7vya 1127 | 1LY —HN— 1147 | RU—=T1E/voEY SP2.5Xx5| 1
8 | tvhkFvhk 1128 | 1L>H—hN\—IEER M3X8 4 148 | R)—T1EAR—)U 37327 | 1
9 | O—F—XREVRIL 1 (29| Y2y bHFvp— 1149 | R)—TIERTIE 1
10| 75V IF— 1 NPT 60977(3137ZED | (2) | 50 | RO MUV 1
11| Fr—F— 1181 |IVRTU—ED (BB 1151 | PIPRERAPIVRT ) D 1
12| 0voOF— 1132|0—&%—+— 1152 PIvRERAvIU 1
13 (NPYUVS 6202727 1133|0—%— 1 53| 2L—LRTUVE 1
14 | REYV R)UFv— 1|34 | 0—2—PR 4 |54 | 2Y—=T0Y>5 S26 1
15 | Z—R)UIRPYVS NK8 12 | 1 |85V A—(K.PAD 1155| PIvRSEAP)URY—T 1
16| 0Ovo TV 1 S R—/wHoEY  |SP2X8(3BICAED | (1) |56 | 1Ly w205 S12.5 1
17 | N—F vV 1 |87 |IVRTL—RE) BBA) 1 |57|7> Ly Tvya 1
18| 7L—A 1 |38| PYvREFVE 2 T B M

19| OvoOLN—/voEY SP15Xx12 | 139 |PYvRRTVE 1161 | N=2Uw~T 1
20| 0OvHLIN— 1 (40| ANF TV 1

¥ORICOEZLTE 2Y MR TID T, SEXDBRICII SERBOE T,

VESSEL
1820 3 X H

& B Gk

L2

MHXEHN\VTCIL

BSERSHVSHhEERD (EERHFREEE)

u-3-» 0120-999-914 9:00-17:00 x+-B-RBIFHEFT

ES #t T537-0001 AMRMERMRATIIL2TE178255 TEL.06-6976-7771
R R X E T143-0025 RREBABXEFASTHA43&E 135 TEL.03-3776-1831
K PR X & T537-0001 ABRMERMRZRIIL2TE178255 TEL.06-6976-7771
EHEEEM T457-0014 EEEMEXFHRNUT BH3& 1S TEL.052-821-9575
BREES T812-0016 EEMHBHSXELREET B18225 TEL.092-411-5710
HLIRHIERAT T065-0011 FLIRHERXIL11%R14TE1&E1S TEL.011-711-5003
iR T984-0002 lETHEMXEEIRT1TEH2& 105 TEL.022-236-1567
[LBHRAT T733-0035 LEmAEXEE S 7 T B8-11 TEL.082-291-0106

KEBEDRBRTFEB<LEEITDZIABUET,

FAX.06-6971-1309
FAX.03-3776-5607
FAX.06-6971-1309
FAX.0562-824-4167
FAX.092-411-5770
FAX.011-704-4725
FAX.022-232-7959
FAX.082-295-1727

2016-06



VESSEL

PRODUCT OF JAPAN

. GT-DG100

AIR DISC GRINDER
INSTRUCTION MANUAL

BOLT, DISK COVER
SILENCER

POINT, ADJUSTMENT

CAP, BAR  FRAME, GAVORNER

—
e—

WEDHOL

GT-DGID0

LOCK LEVER™y

ADAPTOR

AIR REGULATOR

SPECIFICATIONS GT-DG100
APPLIED DISC SIZE 100mm x 6mm x 15mm
FREE SPEED 13,500 r.p.m.
OVERALL LENGTH 205 mm
WEIGHT 1390 g
DISC ROTATION SPEED 4,300 m/ min.
AIR CONSUMPTILN 0.7 my/min
RECOMMENDED AIR PRESSURE 0.6 MPa
HOSE INNER DIAMETER 6.35 mm

+ L-Type Wrench (A/Fémm)--1pc..
ACCESSORIES + Air Coupling (BPB-2) 1pc.
- Adapter -1pec. Each

CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION
SERIAL NO.

We hereby certify that before shipment, above tool has been
carefully inspected according to our factory engineering standard
and the result has come out In satisfactory data. In order to maintain the
best conditions of this tool, please be sure to take a few minutes to read
through the instruction manual and operate as recommended.

GRINDING TOOL (OPTION) I COVER, DISC

DATE:

I SAFETY INSTRUCTION AND WARNING

FOR YOUR SAFETY, PLEASE FOLLOW
INSTRUCTION BELOW AND OPERATION WITHOUT YOUR
LOCAL REGULATIONS MAY RESULT
IN SERIOUS INJURY.

1. Before mounting grinding wheels and when-
ever the tool is issued for servicing, please
DISCONNECT the tool from air supply and
make sure throttie returned to OFF paosition.

2. If any vibration or unusual sound were
created, disconnect the air supply IMME-
DIATELY for repairing.

3. R.P.M. of the grinding wheels must be equal
or above to the free speed of our grinder.
Please refer to your wheels catalogue for
details.

4. Check the grinding wheel diameter, shape
and permissible overhang.
(LESS THAN 13mm)

5. Always wear GOGGLES, FACE SHILD and
other protective clothing.

Il |LUBRICATION

1, Lubrication is indispensable to air tools,
especially air disc grinders which are
rotating higher R.P.M. The most ideal
maintenance is to install one LUBRICATOR
to a tool for automatic oil feed, but if it is not
available, manual lubrication EVERY 1-2
HOURS is recommendable for long life. And
this lubrication lasts the life of tool and to keep
the most efficient function of mechanism and
lack of lubrication causes the troubles of
machine.

2. To lubricate, add SPINDLE OIL(VG-10) into
the air feed intake.

CHIEF INSPECTOR:

MANUFACTURED BY VESSEL CO., INC. OSAKA JAPAN

M AR SUPPLY

1. Air tools adversely affected by MOISTURE.
Since alr from compressor contains much
moisture and dust, it is desirable to provide a
FILTER and lubricator in the pipe line to
remove such undesirable elements. Also
take the DRAIN out from air tank every day.

2. When using brand new tool or air hose, blow
and clean the inside of air hose or pipe before
installation. Air drop maybe cause by the lots
of drain and dust accumulated and possibly
makes the inside diameter smaller in the long
use. Regular check-up is the secret of long
of the tool.

3. Recommend to use at air pressure 0.55Mpa
~0.60Mpa at the tool. Excessive, higher air
pressure leads to cut the tool life and even
dangerous to the operator and lower air
pressure will not give enough power which
cause of trouble shootings. Use air regulator
to adjust air to the correct pressure.

MREPLACEMENT OF GRINDING DISK

1. Advantaged with LOCK MECHANISM
(Spindle Lock) to fix the main shaft for Easy
and Quick Replacement of the Disk and
CLICK-LOCK mechanism attached to Wheel.
Holding Spindle Lock Button you can take the
wheel off the axis due to its Click-Lock
mechanism. Regular off-set wheel can also be
easily changed with this Spindle Lock Button.
Before changing Grinding Wheel, confirm
regulator set "OFF" and air hose detached
from the tool. Also take the utmost care of
handling such heated grinding disk after used.

2. Pressing #20 Lock Lever lightly, rotate the disk
in 180° slowly. Lock-lever shall get itself
clutched in due to the clutch mechanism. This
clutching click secures the main shaft locked.

3. Keep #20 Lock Lever pressed in, tum the
Disk left it will come off #62 Adaptor
automatically.

4. Likewise, keep the main shaft locked with
#20 Lock Lever, you can mount a new disk
set clutched in the teeth of #62 Adaptor and
turn it right for the setting of disk mounting
finished.

5. When you use reguilar disk without Click
Lock system, follow above 2. instruction to
set the main shaft locked. Then use
attached hexagonal wrench to loosen #5
Flange Bolt and take off together with #6
Flange Nut, (Careful for not to lose #5
Flange Bolt coming off #6 Flange Nut when
you loosen the bolt too much.) Place the
New Disk Wheel over #6 Flange Nut, and
clutch in the slots of #5 Flange Nut Teeth
and #9 Comer Spindle and lock the wheel
by fastening #5 Flange Bolt.

MOPERATION

1. After lubrication, oil will be discharged in the
exhaust upon operation. Flush out air motor for
a few seconds.

2. The motor starts rotating at high speed when
the throttle is turned to ON direction. Use the
tool by pressing lightly
against work to be ground.

To stop, turn the throttle to
OFF direction.

3. Precise adjustments have been made around
the throttle and rotating section. Do not dis-
assemble under any circumstances. As this
tool contains precision parts, avoid striking
with other objects, fall or gripping external
body by vise or clump. Improper rotation may
result shortening life of the tool.



GT-D6100 — Exploded diagram drawing & Parts list

Index No.  EDP No. Description oo | "N EDP No. Description Lo
1 818801 Disc Cover 1 31 818831 Endplate, Front 1
*2 818802 Bolt M6 x 20, Disc Cover 1 32 818832 Key, Rotor 1
3 818803 Washer SPW-6, Disc Cover 1 33 818833 Rotor 1
4 818804 Nut M6, Disc Cover 1 34 818834 Blade, Rotor 4
5 818805 Bolt, Flange 1 35 818835 Cylinder (with K.P.) 1
6 818806 Nut, Flange 1 *36 818836 Knock Pin SP2 x 8, Cylinder (Inside 35) 1)
7 818807 Bushing, Flange 1 37 818837 Endplate, Rear 1
8 818808 Set NEJ:t 1 38 818838 Nut, Adjustment 2
9 818809 Corner Spindle 1 39 818839 Spring, Adjustment 1
10 818810 Key, Flange 1 40 818840 Bushing, Governer 1
11 818811 Key, Gear 1 41 818841 Ball 3/16”, Governer 5
12 818812 Key, Lock 1 42 818842 Case, Governer 1
13 818813 Bearing 6202222 1 43 818843 Screw M3 x 30, Adjustment 1
14 818814 Gear, Spindle 1 44 818844 O-ring S36, Governer 1
15 818815 Bearing NK8/12, Needle 1 45 818845 Frame, Governer 1
16 818816 Lock Bushing 1 46 818846 Throttle 1
17 818817 Cap, Bar 1 47 818847 Knock Pin SP2.5 x 5, Sleeve Retainer 1
18 818818 Frame 1 48 818848 Ball 3/32", Sleeve Retainer 1
19 818819 Pin SP1.5 x 12, Lock Lever 1 49 818848 Spring, Sleeve Retainer 1
20 818820 Lock Lever i 50 818850 Valve, Throttle 1
21 818821  Spring, Lock 2 51 818851 Spring, Air Regulator 1
22 818822 Bushing, Guide 1 52 818852 Air Regulator 1
23 818823 Lock Pin 1 53 818853 Spring, Frame 1
24 818824 Cap, Frame 1 54 818854 O-Ring S26, Sleeve 1
25 818825 Plate, Silencer 1 55 818855 Sleeve, Air Regulator 1
26 818826 Filter, Silencer 1 56 818856 O-Ring $12.5, Inlet Bushing 1
27 818827 Cover, Silencer 1 57 818857 Iniet Bushing 1
28 818828 Screw M3 x 8, Silencer Cover 4
29 818829 Gear, Main 1 OPTION
*30 818830 Bearing 60972 ( Inside No.31 and 32) (2) 61 818861 Bar Grip 1
62 818862 Adaptor 1

*INDICATES TO SHIP WITH OTHER COMPLETE PARTS ONLY.

VESSEL CO.,,INC.

17-25 FUKAEKITA 2-CHOME,
HIGASHINARI-KU, OSAKA JAPAN 537-0001

TEL: +81 6 6976 7778

E-MAIL : export@vessel.co.jp

FAX: +81 6 6972 9441




	GTDG100_im
	GT-DG100.pdf

